

No. 22-11770

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES W. TINDALL,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Decision by the Administrative Review Board

—
RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SARAH J. STARRETT
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, # N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5566
Starrett.sarah@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (CIP).....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....3

 B. Decision of the ALJ.....6

 C. Decision of the ARB7

 D. Standard of Review7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT11

I. THE TFA ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION DOES NOT WAIVE
FEDERAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....11

A.	A Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Requires an Unequivocal Expression of Congressional Intent in the Enforcement Provision of an Anti-Retaliation Statute.	11
B.	The TFA Does Not Unequivocally Waive Treasury’s Sovereign Immunity Because Neither the Text of the TFA Enforcement Provision Nor Any Other Statutory Text Clearly Authorizes Retaliation Complaints Against the United States or a Federal Government Agency.....	15
1.	The TFA enforcement provision does not expressly and unequivocally authorize employees to bring complaints against the Federal government or the Treasury Department.	15
2.	The TFA’s use of the term “employer” in its prohibition on retaliation is not sufficient to waive Treasury’s sovereign immunity.	20
3.	Applicable Precedent Provides a Well-Established Framework for Analyzing Whether Sovereign Immunity is Waived under DOL-Administered Anti-Retaliation Statutes	22
II. NEITHER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, THE ULTRA VIRES EXCEPTION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, OR THE		

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AUTHORIZES JURISDICTION OVER TINDALL’S TFA RETALIATION COMPLAINT.....	26
A. The Constitution Does Not Preclude the Existence of Federal Sovereign Immunity.....	26
B. The “Ultra Vires” Exception To Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply Here.	27
C. The APA Does Not Waive Treasury’s Sovereign Immunity Against Administrative Proceedings Like The Underlying Case.....	30
D. Neither the First Amendment Nor the Fifth Amendment Grant Jurisdiction Over Tindall’s TFA Retaliation Complaint.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a).....	1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 546 F.Supp.3d 1057 (M.D. Ala. 2021).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Asociacion de Empleados del Area Canalera (ASEDAC) v. Panama Canal Comm’n</i> , 453 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	32
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	11
<i>Boritz v. United States</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Bozeman v. Per-Se Technologies, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	29

Cases, ctd.

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,

467 U.S. 837 (1984).....8

**Davila v. Gladden,*

777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)passim

DeKalb Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

812 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2016) 7-8

Diamond v. United States,

688 F. App’x 429 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Doyal v. United States,

308 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (D. Ariz. 2003)19

Dugan v. Rank,

372 U.S. 609 (1963).....29

E.V. v. Robinson,

906 F. 3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018)28

Erickson v. EPA,

ARB Nos. 03-002, -003, -004, -064, 2006 WL 1516646

(ARB May 31, 2006)24, 25

Erickson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

285 F. App’x 611 (11th Cir. 2008),24

Cases, ctd.

**FAA v. Cooper,*

566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... passim

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,

510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 11, 14, 27, 33

Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.,

535 U.S. 743 (2002).....14

First Ala. Bank, N.A. v. United States,

981 F.2d 1226 (11th Cir. 1993)13, 18

**Fla. Paraplegic Ass’n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,*

166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) passim

Galvan v. Federal Prison Industries,

199 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....23

Genberg v. Porter,

935 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Colo. 2013)29

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,

486 U.S. 174 (1988).....21

Grayden v. Rhodes,

345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003)34

Cases, ctd.

Hatfill v. Gonzales,

519 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2007).....30

Howe v. Bank for Intern. Settlements,

194 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2002).....29

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,

480 U.S. 421 (1987).....21

Ishler v. Internal Revenue,

237 F. App'x 394 (11th Cir. 2007).....14

Ivey v. United States,

873 F.Supp. 663 (N.D. Ga. 1995).....33

Jacobs v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,

806 F. App'x 832 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 33-34

Lane v. Peña,

518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 15, 22, 23

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,

337 U.S. 682 (1949)27, 28

Magers v. Seneca Re-Ad Indus., Inc.,

ARB Nos. 16-038, 16-054, 2017 WL 512658 (ARB Jan. 12, 2017).....31

Cases, ctd.

Marsoun v. United States,

525 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2007).....18

McCollum v. Bolger,

794 F.2d 602 (11th Cir. 1986)33

McGuire v. United States,

550 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008)31

Miami Herald Media Co. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,

345 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (N.D. Fla. 2018) 30-31

Mull v. Salisbury Veterans Admin. Med. Clinic,

ARB No. 09-107, 2011 WL 3882479 (ARB Aug. 31, 2011).....24, 31

Nalls v. Bureau of Prisons of U.S.,

359 F. App’x 99 (11th Cir. 2009).....28, 29

Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)25

Pastor v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,

ARB No. 99-071, 2003 WL 21269151 (ARB May 30, 2003)24

Peck v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n (“Peck I”),

ARB No. 2017-0062, 2019 WL 7285749 (ARB Dec. 19, 2019) 9, 14, 24

Cases, ctd.

**Peck v. United States Dep’t of Labor, Admin. Review Bd. (“Peck II”),*

996 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S.Ct. 902 (2022) passim

Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,

139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)..... 9, 16, 23

Robinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,

917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019)15, 20

Rosser v. United States,

9 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1993)13, 18

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,

436 U.S. 49 (1978).....13

Savage Servs. Corp. v. United States,

25 F.4th 925 (11th Cir. 2022)16, 21

Sossamon v. Texas,

563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 12-13

Stone & Webster Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,

684 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2012)8

Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States,

345 U.S. 59 (1953).....31

Cases, ctd.

United States v. 1461 West 42nd Street, Hialeah, Fla.,

251 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2001)33

United States v. Clarke,

33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 436, 444 (1834)..... 26-27

United States v. Mitchell,

463 U.S. 206 (1983).....27

United States v. Sherwood,

312 U.S. 584 (1941).....27

United States v. Timmons,

672 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982)33

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,

529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 16-17

Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs., Inc.,

141 F.Supp.3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2015)29

Welborn v. Internal Revenue Service,

218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016).....19

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,

491 U.S. 58 (1989).....18

Cases, ctd.

Williams v. Cheatham,

548 F.Supp.3d 1174 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....33

Wilson v. Omaha Tribe,

442 U.S. 653 (1979).....18

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”),

5 U.S.C. 702..... 6, 10, 30, 31

5 U.S.C. 704.....32

5 U.S.C. 706.....7

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)7

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E).....7, 8

Americans with Disabilities Act,

42 U.S.C. 12181 *et seq.*13

Clean Air Act (“CAA”),

42 U.S.C. 7602(e)25

42 U.S.C. 7622(a)25

42 U.S.C. 7622(b)(1).....25

Dictionary Act,

1 U.S.C. 1.....17

Statutes, ctd.

Energy Reorganization Act (“ERA”),

42 U.S.C. 5851	14, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. 5851(b)	23
42 U.S.C. 5851(c)	23
42 U.S.C. 5851(d)	23

Federal Water Pollution Control Act (“FWPCA”),

33 U.S.C. 1362(5)	24
33 U.S.C. 1367	24
33 U.S.C. 1367(b)	24

Internal Revenue Code,

26 U.S.C. 7422(f)(1)	18
26 U.S.C. 7431(a)(2)	17-18
26 U.S.C. 7432	18
26 U.S.C. 7433	18
26 U.S.C. 7701(a)	8-9, 16
*26 U.S.C. 7701(a)(1)	passim

Occupational Safety and Health Act,

29 U.S.C. 652(4)	6
------------------------	---

Statutes, ctd.

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,

42 U.S.C. 2000bb.....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c).....	12

Safe Drinking Water Act (“SDWA”),

42 U.S.C. 300j-9(i).....	25
--------------------------	----

Solid Waste Disposal Act (“SWDA”),

42 U.S.C. 6903(15)	25
42 U.S.C. 6971	25
42 U.S.C. 6971(b)	25

Taxpayer First Act (“TFA”),

26 U.S.C. 7623.....	28
26 U.S.C. 7623(a)	5
26 U.S.C. 7623(b).....	5
*26 U.S.C. 7623(d).....	passim
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(1)(A).....	8, 15
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(1)(B).....	3, 32
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(1), (2).....	3-4
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(2)(A).....	8, 15, 19
26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(2)(B)(i)	4

Statutes, ctd.

26 U.S.C. 7623(d)(3)4

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century (“AIR

21”), 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)4

49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....3, 32

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 18.....4

29 C.F.R. Part 1989.....1, 2

29 C.F.R. 1989.101 7, 9, 16

29 C.F.R. 1989.1034

29 C.F.R. 1989.1044

29 C.F.R. 1989.1054

29 C.F.R. 1989.1064

29 C.F.R. 1989.1074

29 C.F.R. 1989.1094

29 C.F.R. 1989.1104

29 C.F.R. 1989.110(a).....2

29 C.F.R. 1989.1124

29 C.F.R. 1989.112(a).....3, 32

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....17

Interim Final Rule, Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under the Taxpayer First Act (TFA), 87 Fed. Reg. 12575 (March 7, 2022), codified at 29 C.F.R. Part 1989 (effective March 7, 2022).2, 16

Sec’y’s Order No. 1-2020 (Feb. 21, 2020),
85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (Mar. 6, 2020).....2

Sec’y’s Order No. 8-2020 (May 15, 2020),
85 Fed. Reg. 58,393, 2020 WL 5578580 (Sept. 18, 2020).....2

U.S. Const. 10, 26

U.S. Const., amend. I 10, 26, 32, 33

U.S. Const., amend. V 10, 26, 32, 33

U.S. Const., amend. X27

Waiver of Sovereign Immunity with Respect to Whistleblower Provisions of Env’t Statutes, 29 Op. O.LC. 171, 2005 WL 6126793 (2005).....24, 25

No. 22-11770
